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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SCS Engineers (SCS) was retained by Howard Industrial Partners to prepare a Phase | Environmental
Site Assessment (Phase | ESA) of the Harvest Landing project area located near the intersection of
Indian Avenue and Orange Avenue (the “Property”) in Perris, California. This assessment was
performed in conformance with 40 CFR 312, Standards for Conducting All Appropriate Inquiries, and
in general conformance with ASTM E1527-21.

The Property comprises 116 contiguous land parcels situated near the intersection of Indian Avenue
and Orange Avenue. It is bounded to the west by Interstate 215 and its Frontage Road, to the north
by undeveloped land and West Placentia Avenue, and to the east by North Perris Boulevard and
Barnett Avenue. Indian Avenue, Orange Avenue, and some dirt roads cross and border the Property.
Including the area of public right-of-way roads within its outer perimeter, the Property comprises
approximately 345 acres (however, the public roads are not part of the Property). The majority of the
Property is agricultural land. Val Verde Elementary School (2656 Indian Avenue) is located at the
northwestern portion of the Property. There are two single-family residences and associated
structures to the northwest and southwest of the intersection of Orange Avenue and Indian Avenue
(2304 and 2411 Indian Avenue), along with foundations and remnants of additional former
residences in this area. Concrete pads associated with former farmhouse/dairy buildings are located
at the northeastern corner of the intersection between Indian Avenue and Orange Avenue.

As early as 1901, the Property was agricultural land developed with a few rural structures, likely
small farmhouses. Since that time, most of the Property has been cultivated farmland. Various small
residential-type structures and farm outbuildings have been located on the Property. A small cluster
of buildings located at the northeastern corner of Indian Avenue and Orange Avenue between the
1930s and 1990s was reportedly a small family-run dairy. Only the concrete pads from the former
dairy buildings remain. In the 1960s and 1970s, parcels near the center of the Property, near the
intersection between Orange Avenue and Indian Avenue, were developed with single-family
residences (2411, 2364, 2381, 2334, and 2304 Indian Avenue). Between at least 1938 and the
mid-1990s, a small cluster of structures also located on the eastern side of Indian Avenue, across
the street to the southeast of the residences. City directories indicated that between at least 1975
and 1992, this address (21580 Indian Avenue) was occupied by Dick Evans Transportation. The Val
Verde Elementary School was developed to the north in the mid-1960s. At times there were
unnamed dirt roads and small irrigation ponds on parts of the Property.

The existence of past agricultural activities on the Property and in adjacent areas indicates a
potential for pesticide and/or heavy metal (associated with dusting powders) contamination. In
SCS’s experience, it is not uncommon to find trace levels of pesticides in soils at former agricultural
areas in Southern California. However, these trace concentrations are rarely cause for environmental
concern. It is our opinion that, without specific evidence of pesticide storage or mismanagement on
the Property, past use for agricultural purposes is a de minimis condition and collection and analysis
of soil samples for pesticides is unwarranted.

Most of the Property is currently fallow agricultural land, with the exception of Val Verde Elementary
School on the northwestern corner of the Property, and two single-family residences and associated
structures to the northwest and southwest of the intersection of Orange Avenue and Indian Avenue
(2304 and 2411 Indian Avenue), along with foundations and remnants of additional former
residences in the area. A vacant fenced area at the northeastern portion of the Property was
historically used by a nearby business to store finished modular structures (offices, portable
classrooms, etc.). No hazardous materials or hazardous wastes were observed at during the site
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inspection. No indications of landfilled materials were noted on the Property. No storage tanks are
currently located on the Property. SCS did not access the interior of the residences or the Val Verde
Elementary School portion of the Property during the site reconnaissance. These access limitations
represent a data gap. However, based on observations from the perimeter of these parcels, past
experience with similar sites, and the other information gathered as part of this Phase | ESA, SCS
does not consider the access limitations to be a significant data gap.

There are four groundwater supply wells located on the Property, one drinking water supply well
associated with the 2364 Indian Avenue parcel, and three agricultural irrigation wells (one active and
two inactive).

Evans Transportation, a small business historically located at 1936 Indian Street, near the center of
the Property was identified in regulatory databases and regulatory agency files as the location of two
former fuel underground storage tanks (USTs), one that stored gasoline and the other diesel. The
USTs were removed in 1992 and initial testing indicated the presence of total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) and fuel-related volatile organic compounds (VOCs) in soil samples collected
from beneath the tanks. Approximately 100 tons of soil were subsequently excavated and removed
from the former tank pit area to a landfill. Confirmation soil sampling showed remaining TPH
concentrations from 15 to 28 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) and no detectable concentrations of
fuel-related VOCs. The remaining TPH concentrations are far below current regulatory screening
levels. On June 17, 1993, the Riverside County Department of Environmental Health (RECDEH)
closed the case file related to the leaking UST. Based on the information reviewed and the case
status, the past release of TPH from the USTs at the Evans Transportation facility constitutes a
historical recognized environmental condition (HREC).

Val Verde Elementary School Additional appears in the California Department of Toxic Substances
Control (DTSC) EnviroStor website as a school site. According to the listing, it has been a school site
since 1959. Two 1,000-gallon fuel USTs were removed from this school site in 1993 (one gasoline
and one diesel). Confirmation soil samples at that time did not show evidence of releases from the
tanks, but did indicate that there had been releases from the piping leading to the dispensers. In
2000, additional investigation and remedial excavation activities were conducted at the piping and
dispenser areas. A total of 566 cubic yards of gasoline-impacted soil was excavated to a total depth
of 31 feet bgs. Confirmation samples showed remaining TPH concentrations up to 27 mg/kg,
ethylbenzene up to 0.028 mg/kg, and xylenes up to 0.25 mg/kg. On October 13, 2000, DTSC issued
a letter addressed to the California Department of Education. Based on the results of the remedial
excavation work, DTSC concluded that no actual or potential hazardous substance release was
indicated which would pose a threat to human health or the environment. Therefore, DTSC concurred
that no action was necessary with respect to investigation and remediation of site.

Based on the results of the remedial excavation work and the DTSC closure letter, SCS considers the
Val Verde Elementary School LUST case to be an HREC. The low concentrations of TPH-g,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes in the final confirmation samples are de minimis in nature. This
conclusion is supported by the fact that DTSC closed the case knowing that the site was a school,
which implies no use limitations since schools are among the most carefully regulated facilities in
California. No soil vapor data was collected in 2000, which a regulatory agency may have required if
the work were done today. While the lack of soil vapor data constitutes a data gap, in SCS’ opinion, it
does not represent a significant data gap.

Regulatory database information identified few known and suspected contamination sites in the
area surrounding the Property. Based on a review of the available information, it is unlikely that any
of these sites has negatively affected the environmental condition of the Property.
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Conclusions

In summary, SCS performed a Phase | ESA of the Harvest landing project area located near the
intersection of Indian Avenue and Orange Avenue in Perris, California, in conformance with the scope
and limitations of 40 CFR 312 and ASTM E1527-21. Any exceptions or deviations are described in
Section 8 of this report.

In the opinion of the Environmental Professional, this assessment has not revealed no recognized
environmental conditions. As discussed above, SCS identified an HREC and access limitations that
are not considered a significant data gap. Additional investigation of the Property is not warranted or
recommended at this time.
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1 INTRODUCTION

SCS Engineers (SCS) was retained by Howard Industrial Partners (the “User”) to prepare a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment (Phase | ESA) of the Harvest Landing Project area located near the
intersection of Indian Avenue and Orange Avenue, in Perris, California (the “Property”). A location
map for the Property is presented as Figure 1 in Appendix A. This assessment was performed in
conformance with 40 CFR 312, Standards for Conducting All Appropriate Inquiries (AAl), and in
general conformance with ASTM International (ASTM) E1527-21.

PURPOSE

This Phase | ESA is intended to constitute appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses
of the Property, as required to support the assertion of the innocent landowner, contiguous property
owner, and/or bona fide prospective purchaser defenses to liability (collectively, the landowner
liability protections, or LLPs) under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
Liability Act of 1980 (CERCLA, a.k.a. Superfund), as amended by the Superfund Amendments and
Reauthorization Act of 1986 (SARA), and the Small Business Liability Relief and Brownfields
Revitalization Act of 2002.

The purpose of this investigation was to identify conditions indicative of the presence of hazardous
substances as defined in CERCLA Section 101, and petroleum products, in, on, or at the Subject
Property due to a release, likely release, or material threat of a future release to the environment.

If known or suspected contamination is identified, a User seeking to maintain LLPs has
responsibilities in addition to completion of an AAl-compliant Phase | ESA. These “continuing
obligations” include taking “appropriate care” and “reasonable steps” with respect to known or
suspected releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products during the term of property
ownership. In addition to these requirements under federal law, there are different requirements
under state law with respect to liability protections. If warranted, SCS can provide support for clients
with continuing obligations, as appropriate.

SCOPE OF SERVICES
This Phase | ESA is based on:

e |nterviews with past and/or present owners, operators, and/or occupants of the Property.
o Reviews of federal, tribal, state, and local government records.

e Visual inspection of the Subject Property and adjoining sites performed on November 4,
2024.

e Review of historical Property use information (topographic maps, aerial photographs, fire
insurance maps, previous environmental reports, etc.).

e Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the Property (e.g.,
interviews with appropriate regulatory agency personnel, review of readily available
agency files and documents, interviews with other knowledgeable persons, etc.).

e Degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence of releases or threatened
releases of hazardous substances or petroleum products at the Subject Property and the
ability to detect releases or threatened releases by appropriate investigation.

e Information provided as a result of the additional inquiries conducted by the User.

Phase | ESA — Harvest Landing Project Www.scsengineers.com
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o Review of environmental liens, if provided or authorized to obtain by the User.

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This Phase | ESA for the Harvest Landing project area, located in Perris, California, has been
prepared specifically for Howard Industrial Partners. The report has been prepared in accordance
with the care and skill generally exercised by reputable professionals, under similar circumstances,
in this or similar localities. No other warranty, express or implied, is made as to the professional
opinions presented herein.

No other party, known or unknown to SCS, is intended as a beneficiary of this report. Third parties
use this report at their own risk. SCS assumes no liability of any kind with respect to such use. Third
party reliance letters may be issued on request to SCS subject to approval of Howard Industrial
Partners and payment to SCS of a fee for such letters.

LIMITATIONS AND ASSUMPTIONS

The assessment focuses on releases and threatened releases of hazardous substances or
petroleum products that could be considered a recognized environmental condition (REC) and/or a
liability due to their possible presence in significant concentrations (e.g., above acceptable limits set
by applicable regulatory authorities) or due to the potential for contaminant migration through
exposure pathways (e.g., soil vapor migration or groundwater ingestion). Materials that may contain
substances not currently deemed hazardous by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA)
or the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) were not considered as part of this study.

Unless specifically included in our scope of services, formal surveys for asbestos-containing
materials (ACMs), lead-based paint (LBP), water supply plumbing, mold, indoor air quality, and
similar matters are not part of this assessment. SCS did not evaluate the Subject Property for
compliance with land use, zoning, wetlands, or similar laws. This report is not intended to be an
environmental compliance audit.

Hazardous substances naturally occurring in plants, soils, and rocks (e.g., heavy metals, naturally
occurring asbestos, radon, etc.) are not typically considered in a Phase | ESA. Similarly, construction
debris (e.g., discarded concrete, asphalt, etc.) is not considered a concern unless observations
suggest that hazardous substances are likely to be present in significant concentrations.

Unless otherwise noted, sampling and laboratory analyses of soil, water, air, building materials, or
other media, were not performed as part of this investigation. Positive identification of hazardous
substances can only be accomplished through sampling and appropriate laboratory analysis.

SCS assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of information obtained from, compiled by, or
provided by third-party sources, including regulatory agency listings. SCS assumes that information
collected during this Phase | ESA is accurate and correct, unless SCS determines that reliable
information exists to the contrary or the information is obviously inaccurate. Additional information
subsequently provided, discovered, or produced may alter findings or conclusions made in this
Phase | ESA report. Unless warranted, information collected has not been independently validated as
part of this assessment. SCS is not responsible for consequences or conditions arising from facts
that were not fully disclosed to SCS during the assessment.
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PHASE | ESA VIABILITY

This Phase | ESA is based on conditions at the time the individual elements of the report were
completed. A Phase | ESA that meets or exceeds the requirements of ASTM E1527-21 and 40 CFR
312 is presumed to be viable when it is conducted within 180 days of the date of the intended
transaction (acquisition, lease, refinance, etc.). The completion dates for the Phase | ESA
components with a 180-day shelf life are identified below.

Component of Phase | ESA with Shelf Life Requirement Completion Date
Interviews Not conducted.
Review of Governmental and Historical Records Nove2r8§4er 13,
Visual Inspection November 4,

2024
Declaration of Environmental Professional Nove2n8§)4er 15
Environmental Lien Search Nof prﬁg/;led oy

2 GENERAL SITE CHARACTERISTICS
SUBJECT PROPERTY LOCATION

The Property comprises 116 contiguous land parcels situated near the intersection of Indian Avenue
and Orange Avenue. It is bounded to the west by Interstate 215 and its Frontage Road, to the north
by undeveloped land and West Placentia Avenue, and to the east by North Perris Boulevard and
Barnett Avenue. Indian Avenue, Orange Avenue, and some dirt roads cross and border the Property.
A list of the assessor’s parcel numbers (APNs) and associated areas in acres is provided in Appendix
A. A tax assessor parcel map showing the Property area is provided as Figure 2 in Appendix A. A
Google Earth aerial image showing the Property area is provided as Figure 3 in Appendix A.

GENERAL SUBJECT PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

Including the area of public right-of-way roads within its outer perimeter, the Property comprises
approximately 345 acres (however, the public roads are not part of the Property). The majority of the
Property is agricultural land. Val Verde Elementary School (2656 Indian Avenue) is located at the
northwestern portion of the Property. There are two single-family residences and associated
structures to the northwest and southwest of the intersection of Orange Avenue and Indian Avenue
(2304 and 2411 Indian Avenue), along with foundations and remnants of additional former
residences in this area. Concrete pads associated with former farmhouse/dairy buildings are located
at the northeastern corner of the intersection between Indian Avenue and Orange Avenue.

ADJOINING SITE USE

e North - Alarge vacant lot (2756 and 2726 Indian Avenue) is located to the north of the
northwestern portion of the Property. West Placentia Avenue adjoins the northern end of
the Property to the north. Silver Creek Industries, Inc. occupies a complex of industrial
buildings across the street to the north (2830 Barrett Avenue). This company
manufactures modular buildings.
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e South - Commercial businesses including Planet Fithess (1690 North Perris Boulevard),
Walmart Supercenter (1800 North Perris Boulevard), Aldi (80 Citrus Avenue), and Quick
Quack Car Wash (2000 North Perris Boulevard) adjoin the Property to the south.

e East - Barrett Avenue adjoins the northern half of the Property to the east. Scrap metal
and equipment are stored across the street from the northern end of the Property. A
newly constructed residential subdivision is located to the south of the scrap metal
storage yard. Undeveloped land and the Spectrum commercial shopping center (2560
North Perris Boulevard) are also located to the east of the northern half of the Property.
North Perris Boulevard adjoins the southern half of the Property to the east. Undeveloped
land, a carwash and auto service center (2252 through 2309 North Perris Boulevard), a
retirement home (2225 North Perris Boulevard), another carwash (2131 North Perris
Boulevard), and a medical clinic (2055 North Perris Boulevard) are located across the
street to the east of the southern half of the Property. Undeveloped land and a Walmart
Supercenter (1800 North Perris Boulevard) are located to the east of the southern end of
the Property.

e West - Interstate 215 and the 1-215 Frontage Road adjoin the Property immediately to
the west. Undeveloped land is located across the frontage road to the west of the
northern end of the Property (still on the eastern side of the freeway). A railroad right-of-
way and commercial business buildings are located across the freeway to the west. The
businesses include Cramer Farms, Westlake Royal Stone Solutions, The Salvation Army,
Daytona Business Park, and self-storage buildings.

PHYSICAL SETTING

Physiographic Setting

According to the U.S. Geological Survey (USGS), Perris, California 7.5-minute topographic maps, the
Property is located at an elevation of approximately 1,460 feet above mean sea level in Rancho las
Perris. Site topography is generally flat with a slight regional slope to the east-southeast. The
Property is situated approximately 3.25 miles northeast of the foothills of the Santa Ana Mountains
and approximately 3.5 miles southwest of the Perris Lake reservoir.

Geologic Characteristics

The Property is situated within the Peninsular Ranges geomorphic province of southern California,
which is primarily characterized by northwest trending mountain ranges. Surficial sediments in the
Property area have been mapped as alluvial/fluvial deposits consisting of sand, silt, and clay
(California Groundwater Bulletin 118).

Hydrogeologic Characteristics

The Property is located within the Perris South Groundwater Management Zone (GMZ) of the San
Jacinto Groundwater Basin. There are four groundwater wells located on the Property. According to
the site contact, the water supply well located at 2364 Indian Avenue is drilled to a depth of 240 feet
below ground surface (bgs). Based on a review of information on the State Water Resources Control
Board (SWRCB) GeoTracker website for the Nuevo AM/PM Arco service station site located
approximately 0.35 miles south of the Property, first groundwater is estimated to occur
approximately 75 feet bgs (GeoTracker ID: TO606568183). The anticipated flow direction is to the
east-southeast, following the natural surface topography, however, regional groundwater pumping
and the Perris Lake reservoir are known to affect groundwater flow direction in the valley.
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Groundwater flow direction at the Nuevo AM/PM Arco site has been determined to be towards the
south-southwest.

3  SITE RECONNAISSANCE

Maddie Peterson of SCS conducted a reconnaissance of the Property and surrounding area on
November 4, 2024. An aerial image showing the Property is provided as Figure 3 in Appendix A.
Photographs taken during the site reconnaissance are included in Appendix B.

GENERAL SITE INFORMATION

At the time of the site inspection, residences previously located at 2381 and 2334 Indian Avenue
had been demolished and removed from the Property. There are two single-family residences and
associated structures to the northwest and southwest of the intersection of Orange Avenue and
Indian Avenue (2304 and 2411 Indian Avenue), along with foundations and remnants of additional
former residences in this area. The Property is mainly vacant, undeveloped agricultural land. Val
Verde Elementary school (2656 Indian Avenue) is located in the northwestern corner of the Property.
SCS did not access the interior of the residences or the Val Verde Elementary School portion of the
Property during the site reconnaissance. These access limitations represent a data gap. However,
based on observations from the perimeter of these parcels, past experience with similar sites, and
the other information gathered as part of this Phase | ESA, SCS does not consider the access
limitations to be a significant data gap.

POTABLE WATER SUPPLY

Val Verde Elementary School is likely supplied potable water from the municipal water system. As
noted below, a private drinking water supply well is located on the 2364 Indian Avenue residential
parcel.

SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM

Sanitary wastewater is directed to the septic tanks found at the current residences on the Property.
The septic systems associated with former structures are also likely still present onsite.

PROCESS WASTEWATER

Industrial wastewater is not generated at the Property.

HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES AND PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

No hazardous materials or hazardous wastes were observed on the Property.

STORAGE TANKS

No evidence (fill ports, vent lines, or dispensers) of underground storage tanks (USTs) was observed
on the Property. No aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) were observed on the Property.

A discussion of two fuel USTs removed from a historical address located on the Property is presented
in Section 6.
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ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT (POLYCHLORINATED BIPHENYLS)

Multiple pole-mounted Southern California Edison (SCE) electrical transformers are located Indian
Avenue, adjacent to Val Verde Elementary school (four) and between the 2334 and 2364 Indian
Avenue residential parcels. One pole-mounted transformer and a small dry-type transformer was
observed on the southwest portion of the Property, west of Indian Avenue. SCE has stated that they
have never specified the purchase of distribution transformers utilizing PCBs as the
insulating/cooling fluid. SCE transformers utilize mineral oil exclusively. In a statistically valid test of
over 20,000 SCE distribution transformers, SCE determined that the concentrations of PCBs in the
mineral oils was less than 50 parts per million (ppm) in over 96 percent of the units. Based on the
available information, no significant environmental impact to the Property is anticipated from these
transformers.

ELEVATORS AND OTHER HYDRAULIC EQUIPMENT

No elevators or other hydraulic equipment were observed at the Property.

PITS, PONDS, OR LAGOONS

No pits, ponds, or lagoons were observed at the Property.

WELLS

There are four groundwater supply wells located on the Property. One active well is located on the
southeastern portion of the 2364 Indian Avenue residential parcel. This well is drilled to a depth of
240 feet bgs and provides drinking water to the residence. Three irrigation wells (one active and two
inactive) are located on the central-eastern portion of the Property. One is located on the eastern
side of a dirt road extending south from Barrett Avenue. The other two irrigation wells are located to
the west of North Perris Boulevard, south of Orange Avenue. SCS did not access the interior of the
2411 Indian Avenue portion of the Property. It is possible that an additional groundwater supply well
is located on this parcel.

NATURAL DRAINAGE

Natural waterways are not currently located on the Property. Stormwater at the Property infiltrates
into the ground or flows overland to the adjoining streets, ultimately joining the municipal storm
sewer.

SOLID WASTE DUMPING, LANDFILLING, OR SUSPECTED FILL MATERIAL

SCS observed general surface litter (windblown trash) and some junk materials associated with a
homeless encampment on the Property. No indication of solid waste dumping, landfilling or buried
material was observed during the site reconnaissance.

VISUAL INSPECTION OF ADJOINING SITES

No obvious evidence of a REC or indications of contamination (e.g. remediation equipment, staining,
USTs, etc.), were observed on adjoining sites during the site inspection.
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4  INTERVIEWS

SCS interviewed Mr. Chris Franco during the 2023 SCS Phase | ESA site reconnaissance. Interviews
were not conducted during the current site reconnaissance, which represents a data gap. However,
based on the results of the previous investigation that included interviews, SCS does not consider
the lack of interviews in this report a significant data gap.

5 HISTORICAL RESEARCH

Site history was evaluated from the following sources:

Historical aerial photographs provided by Environmental Data Resources (EDR; October
31, 2023). SCS reviewed these images and included a current Google Earth aerial image
of the Property, and no significant changes were noted from the 2023 Google Earth
aerial image.

Historical U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) topographic maps provided by EDR (October 30,

A search was made of EDR-Sanborn fire insurance map collection and no maps of the
Property were found (October 30, 2023).

A city directory review report provided by EDR (November 1, 2023).

Copies of aerial photographs, topographic maps, and city directories are included in Appendix C.

Year

1901

1938

Description Source

The Property was largely undeveloped land located in
Rancho las Perris. A few rural structures were located
on the central portions of the Property, near the
intersection of dirt roads that would become Indian
and Orange Avenues.

Indian Avenue, Orange Avenue, and a former road Topographic
(crossing the northern end) were present within the map
exterior boundary of the Property. A few rural structures
were also depicted on adjoining sites. Other rural roads
were also developed in the immediately surrounding
area. A railroad right-of-way adjoined the Property to
the west.

The Property was mostly cultivated agricultural land
covered with row crops. Dirt roads corresponding to
Orange and Indian Avenues, as well as smaller dirt
pathways, were located within the exterior boundary
of the Property. Two small, rural residential-type
structures were located near the center of the
Property, to the north of Orange Avenue west of Indian
Avenue and on the eastern side of Indian Avenue,
south of Orange Avenue. A cluster of farmhouse
buildings was located at the northeastern corner of

Aerial photo
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Orange and Indian Avenues. Another farm-related
structure was located on the central-eastern portion of
the Property. Irrigation ponds were noted on the
northern and central portions of the Property.

The railroad right-of-way adjoined the Property to the
west. The rest of the surrounding area was developed
with agricultural land and sporadic rural structures
(residences and small farm buildings).

Most of the Property was depicted as undeveloped
land, likely agricultural. Two irrigation ponds and three
structures (to the north of Orange Avenue west and
east of Indian Avenue) were depicted on the Property.

. g Aerial photo
A dirt road was located on the southeastern portion of and
1942/1943 | the Property. Topographic
Highway 395 and the Atchison, Topeka, and Santa Fe map
railroad right-of-way adjoined the Property to the west.
A few additional structures, dirt roads, and irrigation
ponds were developed on adjoining sites.
No significant changes from the 1938 aerial photos was
noted on the Property.
1949 A few farm-related equipment storage areas (with Aerial photo

small structures) were added offsite to the south-
southwest of the Property.
No significant changes from the 1949 aerial photo
were noted on the Property or adjoining sites. A few
residential structures were removed from on the
Property. The topographic map showed one irrigation
pond on the north-central portion of the Property, a
few structures near the intersection of Orange and ‘
1953 Indian Avenues, and a few structures on the southern Aerial photo
porfion of the Property.

A few additional structures and water tanks were
depicted on adjoining sites. Otherwise, no significant
changes from the 1943 topographic map were noted
in the immediately surrounding area.
No significant changes from the 1953 aerial photo
were noted on the Property or adjoining sites. Mr. Smith
1961 indicated that the cluster of buildings at the Aerial photo
northeastern corner of the intersection between
Orange and Indian Avenues was a small dairy.
A few more structures on the Property were removed

and a few new dirt roads and farm-related structures Aeric(:;ln%ho‘ro
1967 were added. The residence at 2364 Indian Avenue was .
. . Topographic
developed. A well was depicted on the eastern side of map
the Property. Two residences were developed at the
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northwestern corner of Indian and Orange Avenues
and immediately to the south of 2364 Indian Avenue
(2334 and 2411 Indian Avenue). The Val Verde School
was constructed to the north of the Property.

Some of the dairy buildings were removed. The rest of
the surrounding area remained agricultural land with a
few structures, water wells, and a water tank.
With the exception of the addition of a few small
structures, no significant changes from the 1967 Topographic
topographic map were noted on the Property or map
adjoining sites.
A few new, small, farm-related buildings were added
on or near the southern portion of the Property.
1974 Otherwise no significant changes were noted on the Aerial photo
Property. A new residence was added, located to the
south of 2364 Indian Avenue (2304 Indian Avenue).

1973

John Coudures was listed at 21011 Indian Avenue on

the Property. Dick Evans Diesel & Trucking was located

at 21580 Indian Avenue, a historical address located

on the eastern side of Indian Avenue, to the south of

Orange Avenue. Private individuals were listed at

addresses possibly associated with the residential City
1975 parcels (20890, 21020, 21031, and 21101 Indian directory

Avenue). Val Verde School District and Val Verde

School were listed at 20751 Indian Avenue.

Harvill Machine Inc. was listed at 24201 Orange
Avenue, across the freeway to the west of the

Property.
1979 No significant changes from the 1973 topographic Topographic
map were noted on the Property or adjoining sites. map

John Coudures was listed at 21011 Indian Avenue, a
historical address associated with the residence on the
Property. Dick Evans Transportation was still located at
21580 Indian Avenue.

1980 Harvill Machine Inc. and Lomas Industries were listed City directory
across the freeway to the west of the Property (24201
Orange Avenue). Val Verde School District and Val
Verde School were listed at 20751 Indian Avenue, north
of the Property.
No significant changes from the 1974 aerial photo
were noted on the Property. Navajo Trailer Sales was

' - - Aerial photo
1985 listed at 21555 Indian Avenue, which may have been and City
associated with the Property. Dick Evans Transportation directory
was still located at 21580 Indian Avenue.
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A residential neighborhood was developed across the
street to the southeast of the Property.

No significant changes from the 1985 aerial photo
were noted on the Property.

An industrial building was developed to the north of
1989 the Property (2830 Barrett Avenue). An outdoor storage | aerial photo
yard associated with some industrial-type buildings was
located to the east of the northern end of the Property.
Otherwise, much of the surrounding area remained
agricultural with limited residential development.
John Coudures was listed at 2364 Indian Street (sic), the
current address associated with the single-family
residence on the Property. Dick Evans Transportation
was still located at 21580 Indian Avenue. Private
individuals were listed at the residential parcel o
1992 addresses (2304, 2334, and 2411 Indian Street). A City directory
private individual was also listed at 2416 Indian Street,
which may have been an address associated with the
former dairy at the northeastern corner of Orange and
Indian Avenues.

John Coudures was listed at 2364 Indian Street (sic).
Private individuals were sftill listed at the residential

1995 addresses. City directory

Modtech Inc. was listed at 2830 Barrett Avenue, to the
north of the Property.

No significant changes from the 1989 aerial photo
were noted on the Property.

The freeway was expanded to the west of the
Property. Commercial buildings were developed to the
1997 northeast of the Property (2560 North Perris Boulevard). | aerial photo
A retirement home, carwash, and medical building
were developed to the east of the Property (2225,
2131, and 2055 North Perris Boulevard). A movie
theater was developed to the south-southeast of the
Property (1688 North Perris Boulevard).
John Coudures was listed at 2364 Indian Street (sic). Val
Verde Unified School District was listed at 2656 Indian

2000 Street. City directory
Modtech Hodlings Inc. was listed at 2830 Barrett
Avenue.

The northeastern portion of the Property was being
used to store modular buildings. According to Mr.

2002 Smith, no manufacturing activities were done on this Aerial photo
portion of the Property, only finished product storage.
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Some of the former dairy structures located at the
northeastern portion of Indian and Orange Avenues
were demolished, leaving behind only concrete pads.
Otherwise no significant changes were noted on the
Property orimmediately adjoining sites.

There was no listing for 2364 Indian Avenue.

2005 Arizona Millwork Inc., Pacific Continental Modulars, City directory
QED Industries, and Modtech Holdings Inc. were listed
at 2830 Barrett Avenue.

The rest of the former dairy structures were demolished,
leaving behind only the concrete pads. No significant

2006 changes from the 2002 aerial photo were noted on the Aerial photo
Property or adjoining sites.
2009 No significant changes from the 2009 aerial photo Aerial photo

were noted on the Property or adjoining sites.
John Coudures was again listed at 2364 Indian Avenue.
Private individuals were still listed at the residential
parcels and the school was listed at 2656 Indian

2010 Avenue. City directory

Ecocore LLC, Pacific Continental Modulars, and
Southern Modular Industries were listed at 2830 Barreft
Avenue.

No significant changes from the 2009 aerial photo
were noted on the Property or adjoining sites. The 2012

2012 topographic map does not include site-specific details. TOpcr)T?;Oph'C
A few named dirt roads are depicted on the Property, °
including Arnold Avenue and Barrett Avenue.

John Coudures was listed at the Property address.

2014 Silver Creek Construction, Silver Creek Industries, Inc., City directory
and Southern Modular Industries were listed at 2830
Barrett Avenue, to the north of the Property.

The 2015 topographic map does not include site- Topographic

2015 specific details. map
The modular buildings were no longer being stored on
the northeastern portion of the Property.

2016 A Walmart Supercenter was constructed to the east of | Aerial photo
the southern end of the Property (1800 North Perris
Boulevard).

The 2018 topographic map does not include site- Topographic

2018 specific details. map

2020 No significant changes from the 2016 aerial photo Aerial photo

were noted on the Property or adjoining sites.
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No significant changes from the 2020 aerial photo
were noted on the Property. An Aldi grocery store and | Google Earth

2021 car wash were constructed on the adjoining site fo the | aerialimage
southeast.
No significant changes from the 2021 Google Earth Gooale Earth
2023 aerial image were noted on the Property or 9

. . aerial image
surrounding sites. 9

No significant changes from the 2023 Google Earth
2024 aerial image were noted on the Property or
surrounding sites.

Google Earth
aerial image

SUBJECT PROPERTY HISTORICAL USE SUMMARY

As early as 1901, the Property was agricultural land developed with a few rural structures, likely
small farmhouses. Since that time, most of the Property has been cultivated farmland. Various small
residential-type structures and farm outbuildings have been located on the Property. A small cluster
of buildings located at the northeastern corner of Indian Avenue and Orange Avenue between the
1930s and 1990s was reportedly a small family-run dairy. Only the concrete pads from the former
dairy buildings remain. In the 1960s and 1970s, parcels near the center of the Property, near the
intersection between Orange Avenue and Indian Avenue, were developed with single-family
residences (2411, 2364, 2381, 2334, and 2304 Indian Avenue). Between at least 1938 and the
mid-1990s, a small cluster of structures also located on the eastern side of Indian Avenue, across
the street to the southeast of the residences. City directories indicated that between at least 1975
and 1992, this address (21580 Indian Avenue) was occupied by Dick Evans Transportation. The Val
Verde Elementary School was developed to the north in the mid-1960s. At times there were
unnamed dirt roads and small irrigation ponds on parts of the Property.

The existence of past agricultural activities on the Property and in adjacent areas indicates a
potential for pesticide and/or heavy metal (associated with dusting powders) contamination. In
SCS’s experience, it is not uncommon to find trace levels of pesticides in soils at former agricultural
areas in Southern California. However, these trace concentrations are rarely cause for environmental
concern. It is our opinion that, without specific evidence of pesticide storage or mismanagement on
the Property, past use for agricultural purposes is considered a de minimis condition and collection
and analysis of soil samples for pesticides is unwarranted.

HISTORICAL USE OF ADJOINING SITES

As early as 1901 most of the immediately surrounding area was also undeveloped or agricultural
land, with sparse residential/farmhouse development. A frontage road, a highway (later expanded to
Interstate 215), and a railroad right-of-way have adjoined the Property to the west since the early
1900s. Commercial/industrial buildings were developed across the highway to the west beginning in
the 1970s. A modular building construction company has occupied the site to the north (2830
Barrett Avenue) since at least 1989. A commercial shopping center and other commercial buildings
were developed to the east of the Property in the 1990s and 2000s. A Walmart Supercenter was
constructed to the southeast in 2016. An Aldi grocery store and Quick Quack Car Qash were
constructed on the adjoining site to the southeast in 2021.
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6 RECORD REVIEW

PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTS

SCS conducted previous Phase | ESAs at the Property in 2019 and 2023. Those reports did not
include the Val Verde Elementary School or some of the privately-owned residential parcels near the
center of the Property.

REGULATORY AGENCY RECORDS

Local regulatory agencies and other sources were reviewed in an effort to identify any known or
suspected contamination sites or incidents of hazardous waste storage or disposal, which might
have resulted in soil and/or groundwater contamination, or volatile organic compound (VOC) vapor
migration to the Subject Property. Generally, this includes records for the Property and adjacent
parcels, although relevant information for other sites of possible interest in the area (up to one mile)
may also be included. Within the City of Perris, the Riverside County Department of Environmental
Health generally acts as the lead enforcement agency for UST compliance. If a tank has leaked and
groundwater contamination is suspected, the Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control Board
(SARWQCB) generally becomes the lead agency in supervising contaminant characterization and
cleanup.

California Environmental Protection Agency

Two addresses associated with the Property appear as listed sites on the California Environmental
Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site Portal website (Appendix D). Evans Transport (1936
Indian Street [sic]) is listed as a Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) site. This listing is
discussed in greater detail below. Val Verde Elementary (2656 Indian Avenue) is listed as a School
Investigation site, which is discussed further below.

Santa Ana Regional Water Quality Control Board

Evans Transport (1936 Indian Street) appears in the SWRCB’s GeoTracker website. The listing
contains copies of RCDEH files that are included in Appendix D. According to the information in the
file, the RCDEH was notified of an unauthorized release from USTs at the Evans Transport site in
October 1992. Environmental Profiles, Inc. (EPI) prepared a site remediation work plan in November
1992, which showed that a 2,000-gallon gasoline UST and 8,000-gallon diesel UST were removed
from an area to the north of the Evans Transportation maintenance area in August 1992. At the time
the tanks were removed, soil samples were collected 2 and 6 feet below the bottoms of both tanks.
Laboratory analytical results showed total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH; EPA Method 8015M) in
four of six soil samples at concentrations ranging from 1.2 to 131 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg),
equivalent to parts per million (ppm). Using EPA Method 418.1, the TPH concentrations ranged from
72 10 21,700 mg/kg in four of six samples. Benzene was not detected in any of the soil samples
analyzed using EPA Method 8020. Toluene, ethylbenzene, and/or total xylenes were detected in four
of six soil samples at concentrations ranging from 18 to 3,110 micrograms per kilogram (ug/kg),
equivalent to parts per billion (ppb).

In March 1993, EPI implemented the work plan, excavating approximately 100 tons of soil at the
Property. TPH was detected in five of six confirmation soil samples at concentrations ranging from 15
to 28 mg/kg. Fuel-related VOCs were not detected in any of the confirmation soil samples.
Composite soil samples of the excavated stockpile of soil had TPH concentrations of 81 and 426
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mg/kg and total xylenes detected at 1,790 mg/kg. The excavated soil was reportedly transported to
the Lamb Canyon Sanitary Landfill for disposal. On June 17, 1993, the RCDEH closed the case file
related to this LUST investigation/remediation. The analytical results meet current regulatory
screening levels for soil. Based on the information reviewed and the case status, the past release of
TPH from the USTs at the Evans Transportation facility constitutes a historical recognized
environmental condition (HREC).

Department of Toxic Substances Control

Val Verde Elementary School Additional (EnviroStor ID: 33820012) appears in the California
Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) EnviroStor website as a school site. According to the
listing, it has been a school site since 1959. Advanced Environmental Concepts Inc. (AEC) conducted
a Phase | Preliminary Environmental Site Assessment (Phase | PSA) at the Val Verde Elementary
School site on behalf of the Val Verde Unified School District. AEC noted that the school had
operated two USTs from the early-1970s until they were removed in 1993. One was a 1,000-gallon
diesel UST and the second was a 1,000-gallon gasoline UST. There were two dispensers. When
removed in 1993, the USTs were reported to be in good shape, but associated piping exhibited rust
and pitting. Two confirmation soil samples collected from beneath the gasoline tank were non-detect
for gasoline-range total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH-g), benzene, and ethylbenzene. Toluene was
detected at concentrations up to 11 micrograms per kilogram (equivalent to parts per billion [ppb])
and total xylenes were detected concentrations up to 7.3 ppb. At the two confirmation soil samples
collected beneath the diesel UST, diesel-range TPH (TPH-d) was detected at concentrations up to 19
mg/kg (equivalent to parts per million [ppm]). No samples were collected along the pipe run, but the
removal contractor, EImer Wood, Inc., noted “soil contamination discovered in pipe trench. Removed
during UST removal process.” No further details about the pipe trench soil removal or confirmation
testing was reported.

The Phase | PSA report also includes copies of a Former Dispenser Excavation Remediation
Workplan (AEC, July 2000) and an Excavation Remediation Report (AEC, July 2000). In June 2000,
AEC supervised a re-excavation and resampling at the tank pit and dispenser areas. Exploratory
trenches were opened at the former UST area to depths of approximately 9 feet bgs. No visual
evidence of contaminated soil was reported and a photoionization detector (PID) did not register
elevated VOC concentrations. Since the concrete drive slab appeared to have never been cut to
remove the piping run, AEC opened the concrete and performed exploratory excavation at the area
between the former USTs and former dispenser island. AEC observed visual staining and strong
gasoline odors along the pipe run, along with PID readings that exceeded 2,000 ppm. At the former
dispenser location, a large leach line (crushed rock and clay pipe) was encountered. This leach line
was directly beneath the former dispenser location at a depth of 7 feet bgs. Four soil samples were
collected along the exploratory trenching. The stockpiled soil excavated from the trench had
detections of TPH-g at 2,900 ppm, benzene at 0.43 ppm, toluene at 5.1 ppm, ethylbenzene at 11
ppm, and total xylenes at 150 ppm. Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) was not detected.

AEC then returned to the site and excavated a total of 566 cubic yards of gasoline-impacted soil to a
maximum depth of 31 feet bgs. The final excavation was 30 feet long, 30 feet wide, and 31 feet
deep. Confirmation soil samples were collected in the sidewalls and floor of the excavation.
Confirmation soil samples were analyzed for TPH-g and fuel VOCs (benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene,
and xylenes [BTEX] and MTBE) using EPA Method 8020. In three of 11 confirmation samples, TPH-g
was detected at concentrations up to 27 ppm, ethylbenzene at concentrations up to 0.028 ppm, and
xylenes at concentrations up to 0.25 ppm. Following completion of the remedial excavation, the area
was backfilled with clean “import” crushed rock and sand, and clean overburden soil segregated
from the excavation. Based on the results of the excavation work, AEC concluded that an
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unauthorized release of gasoline at the former dispenser area had occurred. The vertical and lateral
migration of the gasoline release had been facilitated by the hydrostatic action of the effluent
wastewater emanating from the two leach lines located beneath and adjacent to the former
dispenser. AEC concluded that there was approximately 30 feet of unimpacted soil between the
bottom of the excavation and first groundwater. AEC recommended no further action and requested
that DTSC close the leaking UST (LUST) case for the site.

On October 13, 2000, DTSC issued a letter addressed to the California Department of Education.
Based on the results of the AEC work, DTSC concluded that “no actual or potential hazardous
substance release was indicated which would pose a threat to human health or the environment.
Therefore, DTSC concurs that no action is necessary with respect to investigation and remediation of
site.” Copies of the AEC reports and the DTSC closure letter are included in Appendix D.

Based on the results of the remedial excavation work and the DTSC closure letter, SCS considers the
Val Verde Elementary School LUST case to be an HREC. The low concentrations of TPH-g,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes in the final confirmation samples are de minimis in nature. This
conclusion is supported by the fact that DTSC closed the case knowing that the site was a school,
which implies no use limitations since schools are among the most carefully regulated facilities in
California. No soil vapor data was collected in 2000, which a regulatory agency may have required if
the work were done today. While the lack of soil vapor data constitutes a data gap, in SCS’ opinion, it
does not represent a significant data gap.

South Coast Air Quality Management District

The Property appears as a listed facility on the South Coast Air Quality Management District (AQMD)
online Facility INformation Detail (FIND) website as Dick Evans Transportation, Inc. (21580 Indian
Street). This facility is listed as “out of business”. In 1990, Dick Evans Transportation was issued a
permit for service station storage and for dispensing gasoline. Based on the available information,
no environmental impact to the Property is anticipated.

The Property also appears in the AQMD FIND database under the name Val Verde School (2656
Indian Avenue). This facility is listed as “out of business”. This facility was issued permits for gasoline
storage and dispensing and “control ETO sterilization hospital). Both permits are inactive and no
compliance issues were reported. Based on the available information, and the tank removal
discussion above, these listings do not represent an environmental concern for the Property.

Cdlifornia Department of Conservation, Geologic Energy
Management Division

A map showing the location of the Property relative to nearby oil and gas wells is provided in
Appendix D. No oil and gas wells are located on the Property or within one mile of the Property.

National Pipeline Mapping System

SCS reviewed the National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS) website for the Property and
surrounding area to identify any hazardous materials pipelines. The NPMS is a geographic
information system (GIS) created by the U.S. Department of Transportation, Pipeline and Hazardous
Materials Safety Administration (PHMSA), and Office of Pipeline Safety (OPS) in cooperation with
other federal and state governmental agencies and the pipeline industry. The NPMS consists of
geospatial data, attribute data, public contact information, and metadata pertaining to the interstate
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and intrastate hazardous liquid trunklines and hazardous liquid low-stress lines, as well as gas
transmission pipelines, liquefied natural gas (LNG) plants, and hazardous liquid breakout tanks
(tanks that receive and store liquids transported by pipeline) jurisdictional to PHMSA. The nominal
accuracy of geospatial data in the NPMS is +/-500 feet. The NPMS does not contain information on
interconnects, pump and compressor stations, valves, direction of flow, capacity, throughput, or
operating pressure. In addition, distribution and gathering pipelines are not included in the NPMS.

The NPMS is built from data submitted by pipeline, LNG plant, and breakout tank facility operators.
Since 2002, transmission pipeline and LNG plant facility operators are required to submit mapping
information to the NPMS and to update their submissions annually. Breakout tank operators are able
to submit data to the NPMS on a voluntary basis.

Based on review of the NPMS website, there are no hazardous materials pipelines within 1 mile of
the Property (Appendix D).

DATABASE SEARCH

A database search for sites listed on various federal, state, tribal, and local databases in the area
around the Property was obtained from EDR (November 14, 2024). A description of each of the
databases searched is included in the report, which is attached as Appendix E. Among the databases
included in the EDR report are NPL (federal, tribal, and state-equivalent), proposed and delisted NPL,
CORRACTS (RCRA facilities subject to corrective actions), hazardous waste sites identified for
investigation or remediation (SEMS [Superfund Enterprise Management System, formerly known as
CERCLIS], State CERCLIS, VCP, Brownfields, etc.), LUST, sites with engineering controls, former
CERCLIS (NFRAP), RCRA and state hazardous waste generators, ERNS, SWLF, USTs, and Toxic Pits.

Review of these records satisfies all requirements as set forth in 40 CFR Section 312.26 (b) and (c)
with regard to the review of federal, tribal, and state government records of databases of such
government records and local government records and databases of such records pertaining to both
the Property and the nearby or adjoining properties. Further, the search distances for each particular
database are as specified in 40 CFR 312.26 and ASTM E1527-21.

Any known or suspected contaminated sites included on these lists within 0.25 miles of the Property
are discussed in the following text. As a general rule, sites beyond 0.25 miles are not anticipated to
impact a site significantly. Any sites beyond 0.25 miles with a high potential to impact the Property
are also discussed. Please note: the distances and directions listed in this report have been field
verified and might not always match those in the EDR report.

Sites such as TSD facilities, hazardous waste generators, HAZNET, FINDS, SQGs, LQGs, USTs, HIST
UST, RCRA violations, and TRIS facilities with toxic chemical releases (generally in accordance with
permitting requirements - into the air, water, or land as reported under SARA Title 1) use or store
hazardous materials and thus may pose a potential problem in the event of a spill or leak. However,
unless these sites also appear in an agency list of contaminated sites, there is no evidence of any
problems at this time. Therefore, sites on these lists will not be discussed unless on or in close
proximity to the Property.

Please refer to Appendix E for further information on these sites.
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Property Listings

John Coudures Company, 2364 Indian Avenue - SWEEPS UST and CA FID UST - The Property is
listed in the SWEEPS UST and CA FID UST databases. The UST database listings refer to one 550-
gallon gasoline UST and two 10,000-gallon diesel USTs that were active in 1992. Information
obtained from a previous Phase | ESA for the Property conducted by SCS stated that Mr. Smith, the
former resident at 2364 Indian Avenue, indicated that these listings pertained to USTs stored at a
ranch on Morgan Street. Morgan Street is three miles from the Property, but were identified with the
Property because the mailing address for the ranch was the residence located on the Property.
Based on the available information, these listings are not indicative of a REC.

Evans Transport/1X EVANS, AUDREY, 1936 Indian Street - CA RGA LUST, LUST, HWTS, HAZNET, and
HIST CORTESE - As discussed above, this case was closed on June 17, 1993. Based on the case
status, fall under the category of HREC.

Val Verde Elementary/VVUSD/Val Verde Elem, 2656 Indian Avenue (adjacent to the north) -
ENVIROSTOR, SCH, HWTS, HAZNET, CERS, RCRA NonGen/NLR, FINDS, FTTS, and HIST FTTS - This
school site has operated since 1959. Two 1,000-gallon fuel USTs (one gasoline and one diesel) were
removed from this site in 1993. Following excavation and remediation activities conducted in 2000,
RCDEH and DTSC concurred that no further action was necessary at the site. The HAZNET listings are
related to asbestos-containing waste, waste oil and mixed oil, empty containers, inorganic solid
waste, PCB-containing waste, and other unspecified hazardous wastes removed from the school site
between 1993 and 2013. As discussed earlier, the historical USTs at this school site constitute an
HREC.

Adjoining Site Listings

The following adjoining sites appear in the EDR database report:

Econo Lube N’ Tune #97/MEQ T5 RLA LLC DBA TAKE 5/My Auto Care Center/Meineke Econo Lube
#4097, 2309 Perris Boulevard (adjacent to the east) - CERS HAZ WASTE, CA SWEEPS UST, CA CERS
TANKS, HWTS, CERS, RCRA NonGen/NLR, RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, and UST - This facility is listed
as a current UST site with one 500-gallon waste oil UST. There are no indications of known past
releases from the UST. The facility also generates small quantities of ignitable hazardous waste.
Based on the available information, it is unlikely that this site has negatively affected the
environmental condition of the Property.

Golden Star Dry Cleaners, 2131 North Perris Boulevard (adjacent to the east) - EDR Hist Cleaner -
This facility was listed as dry cleaners between 2006 and 2013. It is situated downgradient of the
Property and there are no reported releases from the facility. Based on the available information,
SCS considers it unlikely that this site has negatively affected the environmental condition of the
Property.

Modtech, Inc./Silver Creek Ind. Inc., 2830 Barrett Avenue (adjacent to the north) - CERS HA WASTE,
HAZNET, RCRA- LQG, RCRA-SQG, EMI, NPDES, WDS, and CIWQS - These facilities have manifested
various hazardous wastes including: ignitable wastes, aqueous solutions with organic residues,
waste oil and mixed oil, oil/water separation sludge, acidic waste, and mercury. Silver Creek has also
reported generating air emissions and has an active stormwater permit. None of these listings are
indicative of a chemical release and, based on the available information, this site is not considered
an environmental risk to the Property.
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Harvill Machine Inc./The Salvation Army, 24201 Orange Avenue (adjacent to the west) - HIST UST,
RCRA-LQG, RCRA NonGen/NLR, CERS HAZ WASTE, FINDS, ECHO, EMI, HWTS, and HAZNET - Harvill is
listed as the historical location of two USTs installed in 1966. No information about their status is
reported, but there was no report of a release from these tanks. Based on the absence of a reported
release and distance, SCS considers it unlikely that this site poses an environmental risk to the
Property. The Salvation Army has reported generating ignitable and mercury wastes and is also not
considered an environmental risk to the Property.

Speedy Lube LLC/Dollar Tree #02980/Spectrum Cleaners/Harbor Freight Tools/Walmart Store
#1747 /Spectrum Cleaners/Dryclean Express/Cardenas Markets #4/Jason Radwan, 2560 North
Perris Boulevard (adjacent to the east) - RCRA NonGen/NLR, FINDS, ECHO, HWTS, HAZNET, RCRA-
VSQG, CERS HAZ WASTE, NPDES, CERS, AST, SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, and DRYCLEANERS - The
Walmart listing is associated with a 2,400-gallon AST of unspecified contents. It contains no
indications of a past release. The Spectrum Cleaners and Cardenas Markets listings are associated
with a drycleaner facility with active permits to use perchloroethylene (PCE) as part of its dry cleaning
process. These facilities are listed downgradient, approximately 250 feet across Barrett Avenue to
the east of the northern portion of the Property. There are no reported releases of dry cleaning
solvent from these facilities. Based on the available information, SCS considers it unlikely that this
site has negatively affected the environmental condition of the Property. Its distance and location
relatively downgradient imply the risk of vapor intrusion at the Property, in the event of a solvent
release, is low.

Walmart Supercenter #1747, 1800 North Perris Boulevard (adjacent to the south) - RCRA-SQG -
This facility has generated numerous hazardous wastes, including chlorinated solvents like PCE.
However, this listing contains no information about documented chemical releases and this business
is not anticipated to affect the environmental condition of the Property.

AL California LLC DBA ALDI Inc., 80 Citrus Avenue (adjacent to the south) - CA CERS HAZ WASTE, CA
HWTS, CA CERS - This facility is a grocery store that generates retail hazardous waste such as off-
spec, aged, or surplus organics. The facility received numerous administrative violations in 2021 and
2022 such as failure to maintain Safety Data Sheets for each hazardous material stored on site and
failure to provide initial and annual training to all employees in safety procedures in the event of a
release, all of which have returned to compliance. No other information of releases were noted.
Based on the available information, this site is not anticipated to affect the environmental condition
of the Property.

Other Database Sites

The EDR report provides a summary table of regulatory database sites within specified distances of
the Property, including standard environmental records, additional environmental records, high risk
historical records, and recovered governmental records. This summary table is provided beginning
on Page 4 of the EDR report (Appendix E).

Other sites located within 0.25 miles of the Property with known releases of hazardous substances
such as LUST and ENVIROSTOR sites are located cross- or downgradient, or based on case status
and/or distance, are not anticipated to negatively affect the environmental condition of the Property.
Several sites located within 0.25 miles appear in databases not typically associated with
documented releases, such as RCRA-SQG, RCRA-LQG, CERS HAZ WASTE, E MANIFEST, CA EMI, CA
CERS, CA AST, CA CERS TANKS, RCRA NonGen/NLR, CA AST, CA HIST UST, CA SWEEPS UST, CA FID
UST, FINDS, ECHO, CA HWTS, CA HAZNET,CA Cortese, CA DRYCLEANERS, CA NPDES, RCRA-VSQG,
and UST FINDER. Based on a review of the database information, none of these sites are known to
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have any contamination at this time; therefore, none are anticipated to have negatively affected the
environmental condition of the Property. Similarly, none of the sites situated beyond 0.25 miles are
anticipated to have impacted the Property.

Unmappable or Orphan Sites

Two unmappable sites were identified in the EDR report. Unmappable sites cannot be plotted due to
inaccurate or incomplete addresses. Based on review of the provided data, including the estimated
locations of the unmappable sites in relation to the Property, it appears unlikely that the unmappable
sites have adversely affected the environmental condition of the Property.

7 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

The following information is the responsibility of the User (40 CFR 312.22) and is not included in this
Phase | ESA:

e Identification of environmental cleanup liens against the Subject Property.

e Specialized knowledge or experience of the User.

e The relationship of the purchase price to the fair market value of the Subject Property.

A User Questionnaire was not returned to SCS for inclusion in the report. The User provided no
information beyond what is discussed above.

TITLE RECORDS

No title report was provided to SCS for review.

ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS OR ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS

No information regarding environmental liens or activity and use limitations was provided to SCS. No
environmental liens or activity/use limitations were identified by SCS during the course of this
assessment.

SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE OR EXPERIENCE

No specialized knowledge regarding the Property was provided to SCS by the User.

VALUATION REDUCTION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

No property valuation information was provided to SCS.

8 DATA GAPS AND DEVIATIONS

Certain other limitations could affect the accuracy and completeness of this report, as follows:

e Site Access Limitations - SCS did not access the interior of the residences or the Val
Verde Elementary School portions of the Property during the site reconnaissance. These
access limitations represent a data gap. However, based on observations from the
perimeter of these parcels, past experience with similar sites, and the other information
gathered as part of this Phase | ESA, SCS does not consider the access limitations to be
a significant data gap.
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e Physical Obstructions to Observations - None.
o Qutstanding Information Requests - None.
e Historical Data Sources Failure - None.
e (Other Limitations - None.
As noted earlier, a User Questionnaire was not returned to SCS for inclusion in the report. Based on

the other information gathered during the course of this Phase | ESA, this is not considered a
significant data gap.
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9 FINDINGS AND OPINIONS

Based on the scope of work performed, SCS finds the following:

The Property comprises 116 contiguous land parcels situated near the intersection of Indian Avenue
and Orange Avenue. It is bounded to the west by Interstate 215 and its Frontage Road, to the north
by undeveloped land and West Placentia Avenue, and to the east by North Perris Boulevard and
Barnett Avenue. Indian Avenue, Orange Avenue, and some dirt roads cross and border the Property.
Including the area of public right-of-way roads within its outer perimeter, the Property comprises
approximately 345 acres (however, the public roads are not part of the Property). The majority of the
Property is agricultural land. Val Verde Elementary School (2656 Indian Avenue) is located at the
northwestern portion of the Property. There are two single-family residences and associated
structures to the northwest and southwest of the intersection of Orange Avenue and Indian Avenue
(2304 and 2411 Indian Avenue), along with foundations and remnants of additional former
residences in this area. Concrete pads associated with former farmhouse/dairy buildings are located
at the northeastern corner of the intersection between Indian Avenue and Orange Avenue.

As early as 1901, the Property was agricultural land developed with a few rural structures, likely
small farmhouses. Since that time, most of the Property has been cultivated farmland. Various small
residential-type structures and farm outbuildings have been located on the Property. A small cluster
of buildings located at the northeastern corner of Indian Avenue and Orange Avenue between the
1930s and 1990s was reportedly a small family-run dairy. Only the concrete pads from the former
dairy buildings remain. In the 1960s and 1970s, parcels near the center of the Property, near the
intersection between Orange Avenue and Indian Avenue, were developed with single-family
residences (2411, 2364, 2381, 2334, and 2304 Indian Avenue). Between at least 1938 and the
mid-1990s, a small cluster of structures also located on the eastern side of Indian Avenue, across
the street to the southeast of the residences. City directories indicated that between at least 1975
and 1992, this address (21580 Indian Avenue) was occupied by Dick Evans Transportation. The Val
Verde Elementary School was developed to the north in the mid-1960s. At times there were
unnamed dirt roads and small irrigation ponds on parts of the Property.

The existence of past agricultural activities on the Property and in adjacent areas indicates a
potential for pesticide and/or heavy metal (associated with dusting powders) contamination. In
SCS’s experience, it is not uncommon to find trace levels of pesticides in soils at former agricultural
areas in Southern California. However, these trace concentrations are rarely cause for environmental
concern. It is our opinion that, without specific evidence of pesticide storage or mismanagement on
the Property, past use for agricultural purposes is a de minimis condition and collection and analysis
of soil samples for pesticides is unwarranted.

Most of the Property is currently fallow agricultural land, with the exception of Val Verde Elementary
School on the northwestern corner of the Property, and two single-family residences and associated
structures to the northwest and southwest of the intersection of Orange Avenue and Indian Avenue
(2304 and 2411 Indian Avenue), along with foundations and remnants of additional former
residences in the area. A vacant fenced area at the northeastern portion of the Property was
historically used by a nearby business to store finished modular structures (offices, portable
classrooms, etc.). No hazardous materials or hazardous wastes were observed at during the site
inspection. No indications of landfilled materials were noted on the Property. No storage tanks are
currently located on the Property. SCS did not access the interior of the residences or the Val Verde
Elementary School portion of the Property during the site reconnaissance. These access limitations
represent a data gap. However, based on observations from the perimeter of these parcels, past
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experience with similar sites, and the other information gathered as part of this Phase | ESA, SCS
does not consider the access limitations to be a significant data gap.

Evans Transportation, a small business historically located at 1936 Indian Street, near the center of
the Property was identified in regulatory databases and regulatory agency files as the location of two
former fuel underground storage tanks (USTs), one that stored gasoline and the other diesel. The
USTs were removed in 1992 and initial testing indicated the presence of total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) and fuel-related volatile organic compounds (VOCs) in soil samples collected
from beneath the tanks. Approximately 100 tons of soil were subsequently excavated and removed
from the former tank pit area to a landfill. Confirmation soil sampling showed remaining TPH
concentrations from 15 to 28 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) and no detectable concentrations of
fuel-related VOCs. The remaining TPH concentrations are far below current regulatory screening
levels. On June 17, 1993, the Riverside County Department of Environmental Health closed the case
file related to the leaking UST. Based on the information reviewed and the case status, the past
release of TPH from the USTs at the Evans Transportation facility constitutes a historical recognized
environmental condition (HREC).

Val Verde Elementary School Additional appears in the DTSC EnviroStor website as a school site.
According to the listing, it has been a school site since 1959. Two 1,000-gallon fuel USTs were
removed from this school site in 1993 (one gasoline and one diesel). Confirmation soil samples at
that time did not show evidence of releases from the tanks, but did indicate that there had been
releases from the piping leading to the dispensers. In 2000, additional investigation and remedial
excavation activities were conducted at the piping and dispenser areas. A total of 566 cubic yards of
gasoline-impacted soil was excavated to a total depth of 31 feet bgs. Confirmation samples showed
remaining TPH-g concentrations up to 27 mg/kg, ethylbenzene up to 0.028 mg/kg, and xylenes up to
0.25 mg/kg. On October 13, 2000, DTSC issued a letter addressed to the California Department of
Education. Based on the results of the remedial excavation work, DTSC concluded that no actual or
potential hazardous substance release was indicated which would pose a threat to human health or
the environment. Therefore, DTSC concurred that no action was necessary with respect to
investigation and remediation of site.

Based on the results of the remedial excavation work and the DTSC closure letter, SCS considers the
Val Verde Elementary School LUST case to be an HREC. The low concentrations of TPH-g,
ethylbenzene, and xylenes in the final confirmation samples are de minimis in nature. This
conclusion is supported by the fact that DTSC closed the case knowing that the site was a school,
which implies no use limitations since schools are among the most carefully regulated facilities in
California. No soil vapor data was collected in 2000, which a regulatory agency may have required if
the work were done today. While the lack of soil vapor data constitutes a data gap, in SCS’ opinion, it
does not represent a significant data gap.

Regulatory database information identified few known and suspected contamination sites in the
area surrounding the Property. Based on a review of the available information, it is unlikely that any
of these sites has negatively affected the environmental condition of the Property.

10 CONCLUSIONS

In summary, SCS performed a Phase | ESA of the Harvest landing project area located near the
intersection of Indian Avenue and Orange Avenue in Perris, California, in conformance with the scope
and limitations of 40 CFR 312 and ASTM E1527-21. Any exceptions or deviations are described in
Section 8 of this report.
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In the opinion of the Environmental Professional, this assessment has not revealed no recognized
environmental conditions. As discussed above, SCS identified a HRECs and access limitations that
are not considered a significant data gap. Additional investigation of the Property is not warranted or

recommended at this time.

Www.scsengineers.com
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11 DECLARATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL

This Phase | ESA report for the Harvest Landing Project area located at near the intersection of
Indian Avenue and Orange Avenue, in Perris, California dated November 15, 2024, was prepared by
Maddie Peterson and reviewed by Justin Rauzon.

| declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, | meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312. | have the specific qualifications
based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting
of the Subject Property. | have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance
with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. The resume for the individual below is
included in Appendix G.

Justin Rauzon
Senior Project Manager
SCS ENGINEERS
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13 GLOSSARY

AAl - All Appropriate Inquiry

AUL - Activity and Use Limitations

BER - Business environmental risk. As defined in ASTM E1527-21, a risk which can have a material
environmental or environmentally-driven impact on the business associated with the current
or planned use of commercial real estate, not necessarily related to those environmental
issues required to be investigated in the ASTM E1527-21 practice.

BTEX - Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes

CERCLA - Comprehensive, Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act

CERCLIS - Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information
System

CFR - Code of Federal Regulations
CORRACTS - Corrective Action Against Responsible Parties at a RCRA site

CREC - Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition. As defined in ASTM E1527-21, a recognized
environmental condition affecting the subject property that has been addressed to the
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority, or authorities with hazardous substances
or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to implementation of required
controls (for example, activity use limitations, or other property use limitations).

De Minimis Condition - A condition related to a release that generally does not present a threat to
human health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an
enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. A
condition determined to be a de minimis condition is not a recognized environmental
condition nor a controlled recognized environmental condition.

DTSC - California EPA Department of Toxic Substances Control

EDR - Environmental Data Resources, Inc.

ERNS - Emergency Response Notification System

ESA - Environmental Site Assessment

FINDS - Facility Index System

HAZNET - California EPA Hazardous Waste Facility and Manifest Data

HREC - Historical Recognized Environmental Condition. As defined in ASTM E1527-21, a previous
release of hazardous substances or petroleum products affecting the subject property that

has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or authorities
and meeting unrestricted use criteria established by the applicable regulatory authority or
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authorities without subjecting the subject property to any controls (for example, activity use

limitations or other property use limitations).
LQG - Large Quantity Hazardous Waste Generator
LUST - Leaking Underground Storage Tank
MCL - Maximum contaminant level
MTBE - Methyl-tert-butyl-ether
NFA - No Further Action determination
NFRAP - No Further Remedial Action Planned
NPL - National Priority List (Superfund)
PAHs - Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons
PCBs - Polychlorinated biphenyls
RCRA - Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

RCRIS - Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System

REC - Recognized environmental condition. As defined by ASTM E1527-21, a REC means (1) the
presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property
due to a release to the environment; (2) the likely presence of hazardous substances or
petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release or likely release to the
environment; or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or
at the subject property under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the
environment. A de minimis condition is not a recognized environmental condition.

ROD - Record of Decision

RBSLs - Risk-based Screening Levels

RSLs - Regional Screening Levels

RWQCB - Regional Water Quality Control Board

SARA - Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act
SLIC - Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups database
SQG - Small Quantity Hazardous Waste Generator

SWIS - Solid Waste Information System

SWLF - Solid Waste Facility/Landfills
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TPH - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
TRIS - Toxic Release Inventory System
TSD - Treatment, Storage, and/or Disposal Facility

User - As defined in ASTM E1527-21, the party seeking to use Practice E1527 to complete an
environmental site assessment of the subject property.

U.S. EPA - United States Environmental Protection Agency
USGS - United States Geologic Survey

UST - Underground Storage Tank

VCP - Voluntary Cleanup Program

VOCs - Volatile organic compounds
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Appendix A
Figures 1 through 3
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Photo 2: View of intersection of Orange Avenue and Indian Avenue and vacant area to the
east of Indian Avenue.



Photo 3: View of northern portion of the Property to the west of Barrett Avenue.

R

Photo 4: View of the northeastern portion of the Property to the east of Frontage Road.



Photo 5: View of vacant area in the northwest corner of the intersection of Orange Avenue
and Indian Avenue.

Photo 6: View of residential home found in the northwestern corner of the intersection of
Orange Avenue and Indian Avenue (2411 Indian Avenue).



Photo 8: Concrete pad of former residence near the center of the Property (2381 Indian
Avenue).
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Photo 9: View of eastern side of the Property from the west side of North Perris Boulevard.

Photo 10: View of the southern portion of the Property.



Photo 12: Out-of-service irrigation water well on the southeastern portion of the Property,
west of North Perris Boulevard.



Photo 13: Former irrigation water well on the southeastern portion of the Property.

Photo 14: View of central portion of Property.



Photo 16: View of trash and scattered debris found in the central portion of the Property.

Photo 17: Perris Car Wash on the adjoining site to the east (2131 N Perris Boulevard).



Photo 18: Take 5 Oil Change, the adjoining site to the east (2309 N Perris Boulevard).

Photo 19: Self Serve Car Wash, the adjoining site to the east (2303 N Perris Boulevard).



Photo 20: Retirement home on the adjoining site to the east (2225 N Perris Boulevard).

Photo 21: Val Verde Elementary school on the northwestern portion of the Property.



Photo 22: Adjoining vacant lot to the north of the Property.

i

Photo 23: Vacant lot on the adjoining site to the east.



Photo 25: Concrete pad of former residence on central portion of the Property (2334 Indian
Avenue).
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Historical Property and Adjoining Site Use Information
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Harvest Landing Project
Approx 325 Acres
Perris, CA 92571

Inquiry Number: 7484256.8
October 31, 2023

The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor

Shelton, CT 06484
EDR® Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

10/31/23

Site Name: Client Name:

Harvest Landing Project
Approx 325 Acres

Perris, CA 92571

EDR Inquiry # 7484256.8

SCS Engineers

3900 Kilroy Airport Way
Long Beach, CA 90806
Contact: Gloria Barrientos

EDR’

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Detalils Source

2020 1"=875' Flight Year: 2020 USDA/NAIP
2016 1"=875' Flight Year: 2016 USDA/NAIP
2012 1"=875' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP
2009 1"=875' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP
2006 1"=875' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP
2002 1"=875' Acquisition Date: January 01, 2002 USGS/DOQQ
1997 1"=875' Acquisition Date: October 16, 1997 USGS/DOQQ
1989 1"=875' Flight Date: August 15, 1989 USDA

1985 1"=875' Flight Date: July 28, 1985 USDA

1978 1"=875' Flight Date: September 20, 1978 USDA

1974 1"=875' Flight Date: November 06, 1974 USGS

1967 1"=875' Flight Date: May 15, 1967 USDA

1961 1"=875' Flight Date: June 14, 1961 USDA

1953 1"=875' Flight Date: August 28, 1953 USDA

1949 1"=875' Flight Date: May 08, 1949 USDA

1938 1"=875' Flight Date: June 14, 1938 USDA

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.
Copyrig}q/ht 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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Approx 325 Acres
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The EDR-City Directory Image Report

6 Armstrong Road

Shelton, CT 06484
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E DR Environmental Data Resources Inc www.edrnet.com
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to
Environmental Data Resources, LLC. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. This Report is provided on an “AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE’ basis. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF
ANY KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND
INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING
ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS, COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY,
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE ALL RISKIS
ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC ORITS SUBSIDIARIES,
AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS,
LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE
DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk
codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be
interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only an
assessment performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the
environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any property.

Copyright2023 by Environmental Data Resources, LLC. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in
part,ofany reportor map of Environmental Data Resources, LLC, or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDRand its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its dffiliates.
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Reportis ascreening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability onatarget property resulting from past
activities.EDR’s City Directory Reportincludes asearch of available business directory data at
approximately five yearintervals.

RECORD SOURCES

The EDRCity Directory Report accesses avariety of business directory sources, including Haines, InfoUSA,
Polk,Cole, Bresser, and Stewart. Listings marked as EDR Digital Archive access Cole and InfoUSArecords.
The various directory sources enhance and complement each other to provide a more thorough and
accuratereport.

EDRIislicensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2020 O ™M EDR Digital Archive

2017 O ™ Cole Information

2014 O M Cole Information

2010 O M Cole Information

2005 O ™M Cole Information

2000 O ™ Cole Information

1995 O M Cole Information

1992 O M Cole Information

1990 O ™M Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1985 O O Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1980 O O Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1976 O O Haines Criss-Cross Directory
1971 O O Haines Criss-Cross Directory

7484256-5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

Approx 325 Acres
Perris, CA 92571

No Addresses Found

7484256-5

Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS
Year CD Image
INDIAN AVE
2020 pg.A2
2017 pg. A
2014 pg.A>5
2010 pg. A6
2005 pg.A7
1990 pg.A11
1985 -
1980 -
1976 -
1971 -
INDIAN ST
2000 pg.A8
1995 pg.A9
1992 pg.A10

Source

EDR Digital Archive

Cole Information

Cole Information

Cole Information

Cole Information

Haines Criss-Cross Directory
Haines Criss-Cross Directory
Haines Criss-Cross Directory
Haines Criss-Cross Directory

Haines Criss-Cross Directory

Cole Information
Cole Information

Cole Information

Targetand Adjoining notlisted in Source

Targetand Adjoining notlisted in Source

Targetand Adjoining notlisted in Source

Streetnotlisted in Source

7484256-5

Page 3



City Directory Images



2304
2334

2411

2656
2726
2756
2804
2864
2891
2914

2934

2935
2954

2974

2994

3061
3100
3110

3111
3155
3404
3500

Target Street Cross Street
- v
INDIAN AVE

CHRISTINE LEINEN

CHAD MAPES

ELAINE MAPES

JAMES MAPES

LORI MAPES

ALEJANDRA GONZALEZ
CARLOS SANCHEZ

JOSE GONZALEZ
ROSAURA GONZALEZ
ROSELIA GONZALEZ
ROSY SANCHEZ

VAL VERDE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
SEVERO RIVERA

KINETIC AUTO

RUBEN VERDUGO
DONALD DAVIS

LUZ DEL MUNDO
JASMINE LUEVANO
MICAELA HUERTA

ANA QUINTANAR

DIEGO QUINTANAR
SANTOS QUINTANAR
SARAH QUINTANAR
VANESSA QUINTANAR
VICENTE QUINTANAR
RIVERSIDE COUNTY SELPA
GABRIEL YBARRA
GLORIA YBARRA
CAMERINO HUIZAR
ESTELA HUIZAR

JORGE HUIZAR

VIANEY ZEPEDA
ADRIANA DEVARGAS
MIGUEL VARGAS

VERDA STEEL CORP
PHILIP'S MACHINE
BONEHEAD COMPOSITES
GARY STARK

J F CHRISTOPHER INC
JRC ENGINEERING
MARYLOU STARK

P TOWN BOXING ACADEMY
ROBERT STARK

SIC PARTS INC

SLC PARTS INC
STARKLITE CYCLE
SEGAAR CO INC

CORE & MAIN WATERWORKS
ROSS DRESS FOR LESS
WAYFAIR

2020

Source
EDR Digital Archive

7484256.5 Page: A2



3984

4120

Target Street Cross Street

- v
INDIAN AVE

ATM

LOWE'S DISTRIBUTION CTR
SWIFT TRANSPORTATION
GENERAL MILLS INC

2020

Source
EDR Digital Archive

(Cont'd)

7484256.5 Page: A3



2304
2334
2411
2656
2726
2824
2881
2014
2934
2935
2954
2994
3091
3100

3110

3121
3155
3404
3700

3900
3984
4120

Target Street Cross Street

INDIAN AVE

LEINEN, CHRISTINE M
MAPES, JAMES L
GONZALEZ, ROSELLA L

VAL VERDE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

RIVERA, JOVANY
RUBIO, ENRIQUE
IGLESIA, DEL D
HUERTA, MICAELA
QUINTANAR, SANTOS H

STUDENT TRANSPORTATION OF AMERICA

MARQUEZ, ANGELICA
GARCIA, ERNESTO M
INDUSTRIAL TUBE CORP
PHILIPS MACHINE
SHEEPEY BUILT LLC
VALENCIA, FELIPE
BONEHEAD COMPOSITES
J R C ENGINEERING

SLC PARTS INC

TOWN & COUNTRY TOWING
NATIONAL WATERWORKS
ROSS DRESS FOR LESS
HANESBRANDS INC

IIT INLAND EMPIRE

NFI INDUSTRIES

AMR STAFFING

SWIFT TRANSPORTATION
GENERAL MILLS

Source
Cole Information

2017

7484256.5 Page: A4



2304
2334
2411
2656
2726
2756
2804
2824
2831
2861
2864
2881
2891
2014
2934
2935
2954
2974
2994
3061
3091
3100

3110

3111
3121
3155
3404
3700

Target Street
- v

INDIAN AVE

LEINEN, CHRISTINE M
MAPES, JAMES L
GONZALEZ, ROSELLA L
VAL VERDE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
RIVERA, JOVANY
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
VERDUGO, RUBEN R
VILLASENOR, MAXIMILANO
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
DAVIS, BARBARA A
IGLESIA, DEL D

VIDAL, ALFREDO
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
QUINTANAR, DIEGO

STUDENT TRANSPORTATION OF AMERICA

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
HUIZAR, ESTELA

GARCIA, ERNESTO M

J & J TAPE & LABEL
INDUSTRIAL TUBE CORP
NEO OIL CO

VALENCIA, FELIPE
BONEHEAD COMPOSITES
CREATIVE COMMUNICATION
J R C ENGINEERING
MITCHELL, ANDRE

SLC PARTS INC

AAATOOL &DIE

TOWN & COUNTRY TOWING
NATIONAL WATERWORKS
ROSS DRESS FOR LESS
HANESBRANDS INC

IIT INLAND EMPIRE

NFI INDUSTRIES

Cross Street

Source
Cole Information

2014

7484256.5 Page: A5



2304
2334
2656
2726
2756
2804
2824
2831
2861
2864
2881
2891
2914
2934
2954
2974
2994
3061
3091
3100
3110

3111
3121
3155

3404
3700
3984
4263
4770

Target Street Cross Street
- v
INDIAN AVE

LEINEN, CHRISTINE M
MAPES, ELAINE A

VAL VERDE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
LOPEZ, JAIME T

VERDUGO, RUBEN R
VILLASENOR, MAXIMILIAN
WORKMAN, GARY M
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
DAVIS, BARBARA A

IGLESIA, DEL D

VIDAL, ALFREDO

HUERTA, MICAELA
QUINTANAR, DIEGO
VIRAMONTES, GUILLERMO V
HUIZAR, CAMERINO
DEVARGAS, ADRIANA G

J & J TAPE & LABEL
INDUSTRIAL TUBE CORP
NEO SYNTHETIC OIL CO

J P INSTALLATIONS
MITCHELL, ANDRE

ULTRA DISC LLC

AAA TOOL & DIE

TOWN & COUNTRY TOWING INC
HD SUPPLY

HUGHES SUPPLY INC
NATIONAL WATER WORKS
ROSS STORES DISTRIBUTION CTR
NFI INDUSTRIES

LOWES DISTRIBUTION CTR
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

ALL AMERICAN ASPHALT

2010

Source
Cole Information

7484256.5 Page: A6



2304
2334
2411
2656
2726
2756
2804
2824
2831
2864
2881
2891
2914
2934
2954
2974
2994
3061
3091
3111
3121
3404
3984

4244

Target Street Cross Street
- v
INDIAN AVE

LEINEN, CHRISTINE M
MAPES, LORI
CHAURE, LUZ D

VAL VERDE ELEMENTARY PTA
GARCIA, ROSA

LOPEZ, ANGELINA
VERDUGO, RUBEN R
VILLASENOR, MAXIMILANO
WORKMAN, GARY M

DAVIS, BARBARA A
SMEINS, GARY W

VARGAS, JOAB

HUERTA, MICAELA
QUINTANAR, PEDRO R
VIRAMONTES, GUILLERMO
HUIZAR, ESTELA
VELASQUEZ, MARIA

J & J TAPE & LABEL INC
INDUSTRIAL TUBE CORP
AAATOOL &DIE

TOWN & COUNTRY TOWING
ROSS STORES

LOWES OF CALIFORNIA RDC 966
RIVIERA ELECTRIC

LEE MEE FARM

2005

Source
Cole Information

7484256.5 Page: A7



2334
2364
2411
2416
2635
2656

2726
2756
2804
2824
2861
2864
2881
2891
2914
2934
2935
2954
2974
2994
3091
3111
4244

Target Street Cross Street
- v

INDIAN ST 2000

ARRATEIG, PIERRE

COUDURES, JOHN

CHAURE, LUZ

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

VAL VERDE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

VAL VERDE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
SANCHEZ, JOSE

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

ASHLEY, MARION V

DAVIS, DON

SMEINS, GARY

RODRIGUEZ, MARIO

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
QUINTANAR, PEDRO

VAL VERDE HIGH SCHOOL
MORALES, SANDRA

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,
VELASQUEZ, MARIA
INDUSTRIAL TUBE CORPORATION
AAATOOL &DIE

LEE MEE FARM

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN,

Source
Cole Information

7484256.5 Page: A8



2304
2334
2364
2411
2416
2656
2756
2804
2824
2831
2861
2864
2881
2891
2914
2934
2935
2954
2974
2994
3061
3091
3111
3155
4244
4333
4710

Target Street
- v

INDIAN ST

REED, G D

ARRAYEIG, PIERRE
COUDURES, JOHN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
PEREZ, C

VAL VERDE SCHOOL
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
ZEPEDA, RAMON
MILLER, HANNAH
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
ECKLUND, SHAWN E
DAVIS, DON

SANCHEZ, JAMIE
YARBROUGH, RAUL
KNIGHT, PAUL
QUINTANAR, PEDRO
VAL VERDE CAREER CTR
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
TENNEY, ROBBIN G

J & J TAPE & LABEL
INDUSTRIAL TUBE CORP
AAA TOOL & DIE
MARDEN SUSCO

LY, L

VIGIL, F

TEMP POWER SYSTEMS

Cross Street

1995

Source
Cole Information

7484256.5 Page: A9



2304
2334
2364
2411
2416
2656
2831
2864
2881
2891
2914
2934
2935
3091
3111
3121
4244
4333
4710

Target Street
- v

INDIAN ST

REED, G D

ARRAYEIG, PIERRE
COUDURES, JOHN
WEBB, GALE

PEREZ, C

VAL VERDE SC
QUINTANAR, PEDRO
DAVIS, DON

SMEINS, GARY
YARBROUGH, RAUL
KNIGHT, PAUL
QUINTANAR, PEDRO
VAL VERDE CAREER CT
INDSTRL TUBE CORP
AAATOOL&DYE
INTGRTD COMRL INTR
LY, L

VIGIL, FC

TEMP POWER SYSTEMS

Cross Street

1992

Source
Cole Information

7484256.5 Page: A10



Target Street Cross Street Source
- 4 Haines Criss-Cross Directory

INDIAN AVE 1990
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Harvest Landing Project
Approx 325 Acres
Perris, CA 92571

Inquiry Number: 7484256.4
October 30, 2023

EDR Historical Topo Map Report

with QuadMatch™

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 10/30/23

Site Name: Client Name:

Harvest Landing Project SCS Engineers o
Approx 325 Acres 3900 Kilroy Airport Way E DR
Perris, CA 92571 Long Beach, CA 90806

EDR Inquiry # 7484256.4 Contact: Gloria Barrientos

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
SCS Engineers were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist
professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map
Report includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late
1800s.

Search Results: Coordinates:
P.O.# NA Latitude: 33.813594 33° 48' 49" North
Project: 01219066.01 Longitude: -117.232866 -117° 13' 58" West
UTM Zone: Zone 11 North
UTM X Meters: 478448.45
UTM Y Meters: 3741512.34
Elevation: 1456.00" above sea level

Maps Provided:

2018 1942
2015 1901
2012
1979
1973
1967
1953
1943

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC. It cannot

be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC ORITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.

Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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Topo Sheet Key

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

2018 Source Sheets

Perris Steele Peak
2018 2018
7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000

2015 Source Sheets

Perris Steele Peak
2015 2015
7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000

2012 Source Sheets

Perris Steele Peak
2012 2012
7.5-minute, 24000 7.5-minute, 24000

1979 Source Sheets

Perris

1979

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1978

7484256 - 4
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Topo Sheet Key

1973 Source Sheets

Steele Peak

1973

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1973

1967 Source Sheets

Steele Peak

1967

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1966

1953 Source Sheets

Steele Peak

1953

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1951

1943 Source Sheets

PERRIS
1943
15-minute, 62500

This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

Perris

1973

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1973

Perris

1967

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1966

Perris

1953

7.5-minute, 24000

Aerial Photo Revised 1951

7484256 - 4
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

1942 Source Sheets

Perris Riverside
1942 1942
15-minute, 62500 15-minute, 62500

Aerial Photo Revised 1939 Aerial Photo Revised 1939

1901 Source Sheets

e

Elsinore
1901
30-minute, 125000

7484256 - 4 page 5



Historical Topo Map
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Harvest Landing Project
Approx 325 Acres
Perris, CA 92571

Inquiry Number: 7484256.3
October 30, 2023

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 10/30/23
Site Name: Client Name:
Harvest Landing Project SCS Engineers R
Approx 325 Acres 3900 Kilroy Airport Way E DR
Perris, CA 92571 Long Beach, CA 90806
EDR Inquiry # 7484256.3 Contact: Gloria Barrientos

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by SCS Engineers were
identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is
authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection. Results
can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # 76FB-4207-9FB6
PO # NA

Project 01219066.01

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

Sanborn® Library search results

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library, Certification #: 76FB-4207-9FB6

LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target

property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
were not found fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
’ Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000

American cities and towns. Collections searched:

‘L/ Library of Congress
\L/ University Publications of America

‘L/ EDR Private Collection
The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

SCS Engineers (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely
for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may
be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with
EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.
Copyright 2023 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.

7484256 - 3 page 2



Appendix D

Regulatory Agency Review Information

Phase | ESA — Harvest Landing project Www.scsengineers.com



http://www.scsengineers.com/

Select Search Type

South Goast

AQMD

Find a Facility

Wivass ife

Name

Matgnt

valin

Street

Indian

City Zip
n Perrls
30359

Facilsty Mame DICK EVANS TRANSPORTATION, INC
sty Address: 21580 INDIAN ST, PERRIS, CA 92570

FEPYL]
Facllity Name VAL VERDE SCH
sty Address: 2075 INDIAN AVE, PERRIS, CA

31293
Facliity Name CIRCLE K CORP #340
ity Address: 650 INDIAN CIRCLE, PERRIS, CA 92570

176440
Hame PERRIS RAMONA, LLC C/O SARES REGIS GROUP
Address: 3900 INDIAN AVE, PERRIS, CA 92571

Facils

155587
Facility Mame PERRIS RIDGE 1.3

2s5: 3700 INDIAN AVE, PERRIS, CA 92571

[ ] RECLAIM [CJTmLEY

Q, SEARCH

43207
Facility Nama LORTEK INC
Facllity Address- 3091 INDIAN AVE, PERRIS, CA

33827
Facility Name VAL VERDE 5CH
Facllity Address: 2656 INDIAN AVE, PERRIS, CA 92571

155875
Facility Name WEST COAST COUNTERTOPS, INC.
Facllity Address- 3100 INDIAN AVE, PERRIS, CA 92571

182910
Facility Name WESTERN A WEST CA, LLC
Facility Address: 3700 INDIAN AVE, PERRIS, CA 92571

76400
Facility Mame INDUSTRIAL TUBE CORP
Facility Address: 3091 INDIAN AVE, PERRIS, CA 92571




DICK EVANS TRANSPORTATION, INC

MAP NOT AVAILABLE

Equipment List

E0439]1

SERV STAT STORAGE & DISPENSING GASOLINE
Applicanon Status : PERMIT TO OPERATE GRANTED
Permit Status - INACTIVE

Parmit Numbor: 908530

Type : Basic

Address: 21580 INDIAN ST, PERRIS, CA 92570

Facility 1D- 20359

Status: Qut of Business

Back Fees Due:

SIC Code
4212

ED4301

CONTROL ETO STERILIZATION HOSPITAL
Application Status - PERMT TO- OPERATE GRANTED
Parmit Status - INACTIVE

Permit Number- 908530

Type - Control

LOCAL TRUCKING WITHOUT STORAGE

1 Results

IF | sort: Application Number %

173230

SERV STAT STORAGE & DISPENSING GASOLINE
Applicanon Status - PERMIT TO OPERATE GRANTED
Permit Status - INACT_NR

Pormit Number: M33576

Issue Date : 07/04/1990

Application Date - 08/10/1988

Type : Baslc




VAL VERDE SCH

MAP NOT AVAILABLE

Equipment List

GV1081

SERV STAT STORAGE & DISPENSING GASOLINE
Application Status - PERMIT TO OPERATE GRANTED
Permit Status - INACT_NR

Permit Number- 508420

Type - Baslc

Address: 2656 INDIAN AVE, PERRIS, CA 92571

Facility 1D: 33827

Status: Qut of Business

Bark Fees Due:

SIC Code
8211 ELEMENTARY & SECONDARY SCHOOLS

2 Results

Sort: Application Number

GV10a1

CONTROL ETO STERILIZATION HOSPITAL
Application Status : PERMIT TO OPERATE GRANTED
Permit Statys : INACT_NR

Permit Number: 508420

Type - Contral
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SOUTH BUAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEHENT DISTRICT
PERMIY NO.

PERMIT to CONSTRUCT/OPERATE  |%i%...

9150 FLAIR DRIVE, EL MONTE. CALIFORNIA 91731 PAGE 1

THIS ENITIAL PERNIY MUST §E ﬂﬂ&“m ‘BY 8716 ANNUALLY UNLESS THE EQUIPMENT IS
MOVEDs OR CHMANGLS CMNERSHIP. 1IF THE SILLING FOR AMNUAL RENEMAL PEE (RULE
301.F) 18 NOT RECEIVED BY THE EXPIRATION DATE, CONTACY THE DISTRICY,

LEGAL OWNER C0s ID.2 0303%9 SECTOR: S8
OR OPERATOR: DICK EVANS TRANSPORTATIONs INC

EQUIPHENT

LOCATED AT: 21580 INOIAN ST

PERRISe CA

EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION:
FUEL SYORAGE AND DISPENSING FACILITY CONSISTING OF:

{a ONE UNDERGROUND DIESEL STORAGE TANK(S),
(EACH) Se00 GALLON CAPACITY,s N/A

2e ONE DIESEL DISPENSING NOZZLES.
PERMIT CONDIVIONS:
le OPERAYION OF THIS EQUIPMENT MUST BE CONDUCTED IN COMPLIANCE VWITH ALL DATA
AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED MITH THE APPLICAYION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT
IS ISSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW.

2e THIS EQUIPMENY MUST BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.

3¢ (EXCEPY FOR OIESEL TRANSFERS) PHASE I ANC PHASE 1Y VAPOR RECQVERY SYSTENMS
MUST BE IN FULL OPERATION WHENEVER THIS FACILITY IS IN USEs SUCH SYSTEMS
MUSY BE INSTALLED, OPERATED AND MAINTAINED YO MEET ALL CARB CERTIFICATION
REQUIREMENT S.

THIS PERMIT CONCLUDES CON THE NEXT PAGE.

South Coast Air Quality Management District
Certified Copy

FILE COPY
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SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
PERMIT NO.

PERMIT to CONSTRUCT/OPERATE  |%53°15:2:0

9150 FLAIR DRIVE, EL MONTE, CALIFORNIA 91731 PAGE 2

CONTINUATION OF PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT/OPERATE

NOT ICE

iN ACCORDANCE MITH RULE 20649 THIS PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT/QPERATE OR COPY MUST BE
FOSTED ON OR WITHIN 8 METERS OF THE EQUIPMENT.

THIS PERMIT DOES NOY AUTHORIZE THE EMISSION OF AIR CONTAMINANTS IN EXCESS OF
THOSE ALLOMED BY OIVISION 26 OF THE HEALTH ANDC SAFETY CODE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA OR THE RULES OF THE ATIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT. THIS PERNMIT
CANNOT SE CONSIDERED AS PERMISSION TO VIOLATE EXISTING LAWSy ORDINANCES,
REGULATIONS OR STATUTES OF OTHER GOVERNRMENT AGENCIES.

APPROVAL OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKSe THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILODING AND
SAFETYy THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENY ANC/OR THE LOCAL TANK LAK IMPLEMENTING AGENCY
IS REQUIRED BEFORE CONSTRUCTION IS STARTEOD.

THIS PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT/OPERATE IS BASED ON THE PLANSe SPECIFICATIONSe AND DATA

SUBMITTED AS IT PERTAINS TO THE RELEASE OF ALR CONTAWINANTS AND CONTROL NEASURES &
TO REOUCE AIR CONTAMINANTS. NO APPROVAL OR OPINION CONCERNING SAFETY AND OTHER
FACTORS TN DESIGNs CONSTRUCTION OR OPERATION OF THE EQUIPMENT IS EXPRESSED OR
TMPLIED. =
sxggggjgzéézzz?cn
L S
BY RAGUEL PUERTA
07/04/50
MAILING ADDRESS : DATE: 07/04/98
DICK EVANS TRANSPORTATIONs INC 10: 030359
BOX 1268 SECTOR: $B

Pelos

A 92310 South Coast Air Quality Management District
Certified Copy




DCAIEPA  CaiEPA Repulated Sie Poral

Did you mean; ° 1963 Indian Ave, Perris,
CA 32571

VAL VERDE ELEMENTARY
2656 INDIAN AVENUE
PERRIS CA 92571-3210

EVANS TRANSPORT
1536 INDIAN 5T
PERRIS CA 92571

Perris West End Midd
PLACENTIA AVENUE & WILSON AVENUE
PERRIS CA 92571

Wienerschnitzel (Perris, CA)
2650 N PERRIS BLVD
PERRIS CA 22571

EL

IPT Riverside Logistics Center
23772 PLACENTIA AVE PERRIS CA
PERRIS CA 92570

Regency Theatres Perris 10
1688 N PERRIS BLVD
PERRIS CA 92571

EL

Ulta Beauty #1493 (Perris)
1682 N PERRIS BLVD
PERRIS CA 92571

B

WM Perris 1747 543,
1800 N PERRIS BOULEVARD
PERRIS CA 92571

Westlake Royal Stone - Perris
24100 ORANGE AVE




DCalEPA  GalePA Resulated

EVANS TRANSPORT |
# ¢ o L m 0 1936 INDIAN 5T 8 & x |
PERRIE C4 32571

1963 Indian Avenue Pemr = X PROFILE  MAP  REGULATORY PROGRAMS < SHOW LESS INFORMATIGN  |J

Regulatory Programs

Did you mean: o 1963 Indian Ave, Perris,

A x Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site @ it
ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST START DATE
VAL VERDE ELEMENTARY s
2656 INDIAN AVENUE
ERRRE AL ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST END DATE
061171583
EVANS TRANSPORT Setulien
1936 INDIAN ST SOURCE SYSTEM
PERRIS CA 92571 COUNTY GeaTracker
Riversite County
i SOURCE SYSTEM 1D
Tievis Wtar Eeiel b CALENVIROSCREEN 4.0 PERCENTILE RANGE 2
PLACENTIA AVENUE & WILSON AVENUE e TaE06500258 |
PERRIS C4 32571 7 i
Wienerschnitzel (Perris, CA) Site Codes
2850 v PERAIS ELVD :
PERRIS CA 92571 e, Site Contacts |
EL B,
Alternate 105
IPT Riverside Logjstics Center Local Agency Caseworker
23772 PLACENTIA AVE PERRIS CA REGIDNAL WATER BOARD CASE NUMBER 0833021707 e
PERRIS CA 92570 a0
FACILITIES EXPLORER 1D i) Riverside Caunty LOF - RIVERSIDE COUNTY LOP
LOCAL AGENCY CASE NUMBER 92502
ncy Theatres Perris 10 Alternate Names e
4588 N PERAIS BLVD Byt
PERRIS C& 92571
Mane.
EL
ADDRESS
3880 LEMOMN ST SLTTE 200
Ulta Beauty #1493 (Perris) RIVERSIDE CA

1688 N PERRIS BLVD 4
PERRIS CA 92571

B

WM Perris 1747 543
1800 N PERRIS BOULEVARD
PERRIS CA 92571

Westlake Royal Stone - Perris
24100 ORANGE AVE -




Did you mean ° 1963 Indian Ave, Perris, X atw
CA 92571

VAL VERDE ELEMENTARY
2656 INDIAN AVENUE
PERRIS C4 92571-3210

EVANS TRANSPORT
1536 INDIAN 5T
PERRIS CA 92577

Perris West End Midd
PLACENTIA AVENUE & WILSON AVENUE
PERRIS CA 92571

Wienerschnitzel {Perris, CA)
2650 N PERRIS BLVD
PERRIS CA 92571

Ed

IPT Riverside Logistics Center
23772 PLACENTIA AVE PERRIS CA
PERRIS CA 92570

Regency Theatres Perris 10
1688 N PERRIS BLVD
PERRIS CA 92571

EL

Ulta Beauty #1493 (Perris)
1628 N PERRIS BLVD
PERRIS Ca 92571

WM Perris 1747 543
1800 N PERRIS BOULEVARD
PERRIS CA 52571

Westlake Royal Stone - Perris
24100 ORANGE AVE -

EVANS TRANSPORT
1936 INDIAN 5T
PERRIS CA 92571

Source System

Leaking Underground Storage  GeoTracker
Tank Cleanup Site

I Program id

TOE06500298

Start Date

08/03/1992.

06/1711992

PROFILE MAP REGULATORY PROGRAMS

Long Deseription

Clesnup of an unauthorized release of petroleum hydrocarbons o pecraleum SUMogates, of
byproductsfrom a Leaking Underground Scocage Tank Cleanup. The deanup s overseen by a
Incal agency under the Locs! Oversighs Program.

{ SHOW LESS INFORMATION




Did you mean: ° 1963 Indian Ave. Perris.
CA92571

VAL VERDE ELEMENTARY
2656 INDIAN AVENUE
PERRIS CA92571-3210

EVANS TRANSPORT
1936 INDIAN 5T
PERRIS CA 92571

Perris West End Midd
PLACENTIA AVENUE & WILSON AVENUE
PERRIS CA 92571

Wienerschnitzel (Perris, CA)
2650 N PERRIS BLVD
PERRIS CA 92571

Ed

IPT Riverside Logistics Center
23772 DLACENTIA AVE PERRIS CA
PERRIS CA 92570

Regency Theatres Perris 10
1688 N PERRIS BLVD
PERRIS CA 92571

Ed

Ulta Beauty #1493 (Perris)
1688 N PERRIS BLVD
PERRIS CA 92571

E

WM Perris 1747 543
1800 N PERRIS BOULEVARD
PERRIS CA 92571

Westlake Royal Stone - Peyris
24100 ORANGE AVE

x

VAL VERDE ELEMENTARY
2656 INDIAN AVENUE
PERRIS CA 92571-3210

Geopolitical

COUNTY
Riverside County

CALENVIROSCREEN 4.0 PERCENTILE RANGE

>60-70

Site Codes

hone.

Alternate iDs

FACILITIES EXPLORER ID

Alternate Names

Mone.

610681

PROFILE Mar REGULATORY PROGRAMS

Regulatory Programs

Schaol Investigation @
ENVIRONMENTAL INTEREST START DATE
0100

SOURCE SYSTEM
EnviroSeor Cleanup

SOURCE SYSTEM ID
33820012

Site Contacts

Supervisor
NAME
Iavier Hinojosa

8 @ x

4§ SHOW LESS INFORMATION




A CalEPA Regulated Site Portal

VAL VERDE ELEMENTARY
w O & L WO 2856 INDIAN AVENUE
PERRIS CA 525713210

1863 Indian Avenue Per = X PROFILE  MAP  REGULATORY DROGRAMS

Dascription = | Source System = Programid = SwartDate =  EndDare :  LongDescription
Didyoumear: @ 1963 Indian Ave, Perris. o
ca9zsT1 Schoal Investigation | EnviroStor Cleanup 33820012 1213141799 Proposed and esisting schogl Sites that are'or have been evaluated by the Department of Taxic
Subtances Conwral for possible hazardous materials contamination.
VAL VERDE ELEMENTARY

2656 INDIAN AVENUE
PERRIS C4 925713210

EVANS TRANSPORT
1936 INDIAN 5T
PERRIS CA 92571

Perris West End Midd
PLACENTIA AVENUIE & WILSON AVENUE
PERRIS CA 92571

‘Wienerschnitzel (Perris, CA)
2650 N PERRIS BLVD
PERRIS CA 92571

Ed

IPT Riverside Logistics Center
23772 PLACENTIA AVE PERRIS CA
PERRIS CA 92570

Regency Theatres Perris 10
‘1688 N PERRIS BLVD
PERRIS CA 92571

Ulta Beauty £1493 {Perris)
1683 N PERRIS BLVD
PERRIS CA 92571

WM Perris 1747 543
1800 N PERRIS BOULEVARD
PERRIS CA 92571

Westlake Royal Stone - Perris
24100 ORANGE AVE -

£ SHOW LESS INFORMATION




Well Finder CalGEM GIS Powered by WellSTAR
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